

**Nos. 14-1247 & 14-1272**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**LANCASTER SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA**  
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**  
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**THE GREATER LANCASTER FEDERATION OF MUSICIANS,  
LOCAL 294, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF MUSICIANS, AFL-CIO**  
Intervenor

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF THE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**BARBARA A. SHEEHY**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2948  
(202) 273-0094

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

LANCASTER SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA	)	
	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	Nos. 14-1247
	)	14-1272
v.	)	
	)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	
	)	Board Case No.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)	4-CA-082327
	)	
and	)	
	)	
THE GREATER LANCASTER FEDERATION	)	
OF MUSICIANS, LOCAL 294, AMERICAN	)	
FEDERATION OF MUSICIANS, AFL-CIO	)	
	)	
Intervenor	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue presented .....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Representation proceeding.....	5
1. Procedural history .....	5
2. The musicians’ relationship with the Orchestra .....	6
a. The Orchestra sets the season’s concerts and solicits and selects musicians.....	6
b. The musicians must execute a one-year, non-negotiated agreement setting, among other things, the terms of compensation .....	8
c. The Orchestra dictates all significant aspects of the rehearsals.....	9
d. The Orchestra issues detailed rehearsal and performance guidelines governing musicians’ conduct and retains the authority to discipline the musicians .....	10
e. The musicians are highly skilled, provide certain of the instrumentalities necessary, and engage in other employment.....	11
B. Unfair-labor-practice proceeding .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order .....	13
Summary of argument.....	14
Argument.....	17
The Board reasonably determined that the Orchestra’s musicians are employees within the meaning of the Act, not independent contractors, and, therefore, the Orchestra violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union .....	18
A. Applicable principles and standard of review.....	18
B. The Board reasonably rejected the Orchestra’s claim that its musicians are independent contractors .....	22
1. The Orchestra controls and directs where, when, how, and for how long the musicians work .....	22
2. The Board properly determined that entrepreneurial opportunity weighed in favor of employee status .....	30
a. Under established precedent, musicians do not bear any entrepreneurial opportunity for gain or risk of loss.....	30
b. The Orchestra’s claim that the Board should have focused on entrepreneurial opportunity as the most important factor must be rejected .....	34
c. In any event, the Board properly weighed entrepreneurial opportunity .....	38
3. The musicians’ work is part of the Orchestra’s regular business of providing live music .....	45

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
4. The Orchestra unilaterally controls the rate of compensation and the payment scheme approximates an hourly wage.....	46
5. The balance of the remaining common-law agency factors does not support a clear finding of either independent contractor or employee status.....	47
C. The remaining cases cited by the Orchestra are distinguishable .....	49
Conclusion .....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alois Box Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>American Broadcasting Co.</i> , 117 NLRB 13 (1957) .....	46
<i>American League of Professionall Baseball Clubs</i> , 180 NLRB 190 (1969) .....	48
<i>American Guild of Musical Artists</i> , 157 NLRB 735 (1966) .....	52
<i>Argix Direct, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1017 (2004) .....	19, 24
<i>Arizona Republic</i> , 349 NLRB 1040 (2007) .....	20, 27, 30, 41, 45
<i>Associated Musicians of Greater Newark</i> , 206 NLRB 581 (1973), <i>enforced</i> , 512 F.2d 991 (D.C. Cir. 1975) .....	52
<i>Aurora Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 904 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	45
<i>Austin Tupler Trucking</i> , 261 NLRB 183 (1982) .....	20
<i>Bayside Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 429 U.S. 298 (1977) .....	21
* <i>BKN, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 143 (2001) .....	20, 23, 32, 33

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>Boston Medical Center Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 152 (1999) .....	18
<i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Castaways Hotel</i> , 250 NLRB 626 (1980) .....	23
<i>Chemical Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21
<i>City Cab of Orlando, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 628 F.2d 261 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Comedy Store</i> , 265 NLRB 1422 (1982) .....	37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 44
<i>Compare Pennsylvania Academy of the Fine Arts</i> , 343 NLRB 846 (2004) .....	23, 37, 41, 44, 45, 46
* <i>Corporate Express</i> , 292 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22, 31, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 42, 43
<i>Dial-A-Mattress Operating Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 884 (1998) .....	31

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>DIC Animation City</i> , 295 NLRB 989 (1989) .....	31, 32, 53
<i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
* <i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	19, 20, 31, 33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 40, 42, 43
<i>FedEx Home Delivery</i> , 361 NLRB No. 55, 2014 WL 4926198 (Sept. 30, 2014).....	41
<i>Florida Gulf Coast Symphony, Inc. v. Florida Department of Labor &amp; Employment Secretary</i> , 386 So.2d 259 (Fla. Ct. App. 1980) .....	49, 51
<i>Ford Motor Co.</i> , 230 NLRB 716 (1977) <i>enforced</i> , 571 F.2d 993 (7th Cir. 1978), <i>affirmed</i> 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	42
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999) .....	3
<i>George Washington University v. NLRB</i> , 2006 WL 4539237 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 27, 2006).....	34
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	21
<i>Insurance Agents' International Union</i> , 119 NLRB 768 (1957), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	42

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kansas City Repertory Theatre, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 28, 2010 WL 4859825 (Nov. 16, 2010) .....	34
<i>Lerohl v. Friends of Minnesota Sinfonia</i> , 322 F.3d 486 (8th Cir. 2003).....	49, 50, 51
<i>Merry Oldsmobile</i> , 287 NLRB 847 (1987) .....	40
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	17
<i>Metropolitan Opera Association</i> , 327 NLRB 740 (1999) .....	48
<i>Miller Road Dairy</i> , 135 NLRB 217 (1962) .....	49
* <i>Musicians Local 655 (Royal Palm Dinner Theatre)</i> , 275 NLRB 677 (1985) .....	23, 24, 28, 40
<i>North American Soccer League</i> , 236 NLRB 1317 (1978) <i>enforced</i> , 613 F.2d 1379 (5th Cir. 1980).....	48
<i>North American Van Lines v. NLRB</i> , 869 F.2d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	21, 24, 27
<i>News-Journal Co.</i> , 180 NLRB 864 (1970) <i>enforced</i> , 447 F.2d 65 (3d Cir. 1971) .....	25
<i>NLRB v. Best Products, Co.</i> , 765 F.2d 903 (9th Cir. 1985).....	35

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Friendly Cab Co.</i> , 512 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26, 31
<i>NLRB v. Hearst Publications, Inc.</i> 322 U.S. 111 (1944).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Town &amp; Country Electric, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 85 (1995).....	18
* <i>NLRB v. United Insurance Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	16, 19, 20, 22, 30, 37, 41, 48
* <i>Pace University v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>Painting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 298 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2002).....	48
<i>Pearson Education, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 146 (1941).....	35
* <i>Roadway Package System, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 842 (1998) .....	19, 20, 30, 32, 39

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Salem Hospital</i> , 357 NLRB No. 119, 2011 WL 5976073 (Nov. 29, 2011).....	35
<i>Seattle Opera v. NLRB</i> , 292 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	23, 25, 48, 49, 50
<i>Southern Cab Corp.</i> , 159 NLRB 248 (1966) .....	49
<i>St. Joseph News Press</i> , 345 NLRB 474 (2005) .....	27
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	18, 21
<i>U.S. v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	35, 36
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	22
<i>Young &amp; Rubicam Internationa, Inc.</i> , 226 NLRB 1271 (1976) .....	46, 47, 52

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....6, 18  
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....17  
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 12, 13, 17, 18, 53  
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... 1, 2, 3, 4, 12, 13, 17, 18, 53  
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....3  
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....3  
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....2  
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) ..... 2, 21, 35, 36  
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....2

**Regulations:**

29 C.F.R. § 102.65(e)(1)-(2) .....38

**Other Authorities:**

*Restatement (2d) of Agency* § 220 .....20
